




“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 3 
 

Disclaimer: 

All information contained in this Tender Document is in faith. This is not an agreement 
and is not an offer or invitation to enter into an agreement of any kind with any party. 
Though adequate care has been taken in the preparation of this TENDER Document, 
the interested firms shall satisfy itself that the document is complete in all respects. 
The information is not intended to be exhaustive. Interested firms are required to 
make their own enquiries and assumptions wherever required. 

 
Arunachal Pradesh Space Applications Centre (APSAC) reserves the right to reject 
any or all of the proposals submitted in response to this Tender Document at any 
stage without assigning any reasons whatsoever. APSAC also reserves the right to 
withhold or withdraw the process at any stage with intimation to all who 
submitted the Tender Document response. APSAC reserves the right to change/ 
modify/amend any or all of the provisions of this Tender Document. Prospective 
bidders (firms) are requested to visit the website frequently to keep them abreast 
with the latest developments on this Tender. 

 
Neither APSAC nor its employees and associates will have any liability to any 
prospective respondent interested to apply or any other person under the law of 
contract, the principles of restitution or unjust enrichment or otherwise for any 
loss, expense or damage which may arise from or be incurred or suffered in 
connection with anything contained in this Tender Document, any matter deemed 
to form part of this Tender Document, the award of the Assignment, the 
information and any other information supplied by or on behalf of APSAC or their 
employees and firm/ consortium or otherwise arising in any way from the 
selection process for the Assignment. 

 
Information provided in this document or imparted to any respondent as part of 
the Tender Document process is confidential to APSAC and shall not be used by 
the respondent for any other purpose, distributed to, or shared with any other 
person or organization. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 4 
 

Schedule of Events 
 

Sl. No Information Dates & Details 

1. Notifying the document on 
APSAC Notice Boards/website / 
shared with the shortlisted 
empaneled Vendors through 
Email. 

Within 01-05-2025 

2. Cost of Tender Document (Non- 
refundable) 

Rs.1000/- in form of cash/DD from any 
nationalized Bank in favor of the Joint 
Director, APSAC, Itanagar. 

3. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) EMD, only in the form of a Bank Draft, of 
any Nationalized Bank, for  
APST@1%: Rs. 35,000/-  
Non- APST @2%: Rs. 70,000/- for the
Bid of “Generation and mapping of 
Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 
1:1000 scale for Daporijo, Upper 
Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite 
Imagery (HRSI)”” in favor of Joint
Director cum Nodal Officer (State
Plan), APSAC, Itanagar, Arunachal
Pradesh, valid for 180 days from the
 date  of opening  of  the 
technical bid. 
EMD is exempted for MSME and Start-ups 
as per Govt. of India norms. 

4. Address for Submission of Bid ARUNACHAL PRADESH SPACE
Application Centre, Government of 
Arunachal Pradesh, Daying Ering Colony, 
ESS- Sector, Itanagar – 791111, 
Arunachal Pradesh 

5. Last date of receipt of Bids 14-05-2025, 14-00 H rs .  

6. Opening of Technical Bids, 
Financial Bids & Declaration of 
Bidding Results 

14-05-2025, 15.00 Hrs. onwards 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 5 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

Urban sprawl is also known as ‘horizontal spreading’ or ‘dispersed 

urbanization’. The uncontrolled and disproportionate expansion of an urban area 

into the surrounding countryside, forming low-density, poorly planned patterns of 

development is described as urban sprawl. Appearing both in high-income and low-

income countries, urban sprawl is often characterized by a scattered population who 

live in separate residential areas, with long blocks of houses and poor access, often 

population is over dependent on motorized transport and the place is missing well 

defined hubs of commercial activity.(UNICEF, 2012) ‘Sprawl’ is also a highly political 

word, framing debate over the loss of agricultural land and wildlife habitat, the costs of 

automobile use, and appropriate design and policy solutions (Duany, Plater-Zyberk 

and Speck, 2000). It is also described as a dispersed, low-density development on the 

edges of urban areas, characterized by fragmented and ribbon development. It is often 

associated with edge cities and with bland, car- oriented and functionally segregated 

landscapes. Although sprawl is often associated with a lack of planning or a failing 

planning apparatus, there are some authors who suggest that significant government 

policies and public agencies, influencing decisions about road construction, housing 

financing and zoning, have shaped the rise of sprawling cities (Wolch, Pastor and Dreier, 

2004). In most cases, urban sprawl is regarded as one of the major effects of urban 

growth. As a land- use phenomenon, it is typically characterized in the following way in 

American literatures. 

 

• Excessive land consumption 

• Low densities at peripheries in comparison with older centers 

• Lack of choice in ways to travel 

• Fragmented open space, wide gaps between development and scattered appearance 

• Lack of choice in housing types and prices 

• Separation of uses into distinct areas application so that field mapping becomes 

much easier and more readily available to field staffs for capturing Information on 

railway track, power transmissions, road network, farmland, agricultural land, waste 

land, forest plantation area, built up area etc and so forth. It is believed that with 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 6 
 

additional features like polyline, point and polygon in GIS platform will help their 

workflow, accuracy and quality of data, which can help to achieve better and more 

accurate data from the ground. 

 

Sprawl is a pattern of land use in an urbanized area that exhibits low levels of some 

combination of eight distinct dimensions: density, continuity, concentration, compactness, 

centrality, nuclearity, diversity and proximity. 

 

REASONS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SPRAWL 
 

 
Figure1: Causes of Urban Sprawl 

 

 LOWER LAND RATES: Lower cost land and houses in the outer suburbs of the cities, 

because the centers of urban development have really made people want to stop 

settling in these areas and want to venture further out. 

 IMPROVED INFRASTRUCTURE: There is increased spending on certain types of 

infrastructures, including roads and electricity. This is something that hasn’t always 

been available, and there are still some areas that don’t have these luxuries. That 

Urban sprawl can be caused by a variety of different things. These causes will mainly 

include: 

Lower Land Rates 

Improved 

Infrastructure Rise in 

Standard of Living 

Consumer 

Preferences Rise in 

Population Growth 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 7 
 

doesn’t mean that they aren’t working on it. 

 
 RISE IN STANDARD OF LIVING: There are also increases in standards of living and 

average family incomes, which means that people have the ability to pay more to 

travel and commute longer distances to work and back home. 

 
 LACK OF URBAN PLANNING: People love to find areas that are less trafficked and 

more calm, which leads them to sprawl out to other sections of the town. 

Unprecedented development, cutting of trees, loss of green cover, long traffic jams, 

poor infrastructure force people to move out to new areas. 

 
 LOWER HOUSE TAX RATES: Cities will usually have high property taxes, and you 

can usually avoid these taxes by living in the outer suburbs because the taxes are 

usually lower than they would be in other situations. 

 
 RISE IN POPULATION GROWTH: Another factor that contributes towards urban 

sprawl is rise in population growth. As number of people in a city grows beyond 

capacity, the local communities continue to spread farther and farther from city 

centers. 

 
 CONSUMER PREFERENCES: People in high income groups have stronger 

preferences towards larger homes, more bedrooms, bigger balconies and bigger 

lawns. This also causes urban sprawl as this option is not available in crowded 

cities. People generally look out for low-density residential areas where they can 

get home according to their preference. 

 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
 

 HRSI Sub- meter Data Image tasking for Daporijo study area of 12 sq.km.  

 Generation of Digital Elevation Model, Digital Surface Model, Digital Terrain 

Model, Contour 2.5 mtr and Land use and Land cover 

 Ground Sampling and data collection for various point of interest of the study area. 

 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 8 
 

PROPOSED WORKFLOW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Fig: Methodology 

 

TIMELINE 

 Unless otherwise extended, the project shall be completed within a period of 3 (three) 
months from the effective date. 

 

 

 

 

 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 9 
 

BID REJECTION CRITERIA 

Besides other terms and conditions highlighted in the tender document, bids 
may be rejected under the following circumstances: 

General Rejection Criteria 

a. Bids submitted without tender document fee. 

b. Financial bids of more than and less than 15% over and above the 
estimated cost of the project of approximately Rs 35.00 lacs inclusive of all 
the applicable taxes, shall be considered as unreasonable and therefore, 
liable to be rejected forthwith. 

c. Bids submitted without or proper EMD 

d. Conditional bids are liable to be rejected. 

e. If the information provided by the bidder is found to be 
incorrect/misleading at any stage/time during the tendering process. 

f. Any effort on the part of the bidder to influence the bid evaluation, bid 
comparison to contract award decisions 

g. Bids received by the APSAC after the last date and time prescribed for 
receipt 

h. Bids without signature of the person (s) duly authorized on required 
pages of the bid 

i. Bids without power of authorization and any other document consisting of 
adequate proof of the ability of the signatory to bind the bidder 

Technical/commercial rejection criteria 

a. Technical bid containing commercial details 

b. Revelation of financials in any form or by any reason before opening the 
commercial bid 

c. Failure to furnish all information required by the tender document on 
submission of the bid not substantially responsive to the tender document 
in every respect 

d. Solution Provider not quoting for the complete scope of the work as 
indicted in the tender documents, addendum if any and any subsequent 
information given to the Solution Provider 

e. Solution Provider not complying with technical and general terms and 
conditions as stated in the tender document 

f. The bidder not confirming unconditional acceptance of full responsibility 
of providing services in accordance with the scope of the work 

g. If the bid does not confirm to the timelines indicated in the bid 
h. Incomplete bid 

 

 

 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 10 
 

 
Public Opening and Evaluation of Financial proposals: 

 
After the technical evaluation is completed, the APSAC shall inform the 
technically short listed SP(s) who have submitted proposals, the technical 
scores obtained by their technical proposals, and shall notify those SP(s) 
whose proposals did not meet the minimum qualifying mark or were 
considered non-responsive to the tender document and ToR, and their 
financial proposals will be returned unopened after completing the 
selection process. 

Financial proposals of only those firms who are technically qualified shall be 
opened publicly on the date and time specified in the presence of the SP/or 
their representatives who choose to attend. The financial proposal of the SP(s) 
who met the minimum qualifying mark will then be inspected to consider 
that they have remained sealed and unopened. 
These financial proposals shall be then opened, and the total financials read 
aloud and recorded. The APSAC shall prepare a record of the public 
opening of financial proposals. SPs should ensure that there are no 
arithmetic errors or over-writings in the financial proposals as otherwise 
the proposal shall be liable for rejection. 

 
Short listing SP: The bidder who obtains 75% marks and above are to be 
treated as qualified for Financial Bid. Financial bids of only such qualified 
SP(s) will be opened. 

 
Evaluation Process: 
The financial bids shall be opened only for the Technically Qualified bidders. 
The date, time and venue of the opening of financial bids shall be as per 
the data sheet. The authorized representatives of the Technically Qualified 
bidders may be present during the financial bid opening process. The 
financial bids shall be scrutinized for their conformity to the specified 
formats and signatures. The financial bids not in specified format and/or 
not with signature of the authorized representatives shall be summarily 
rejected. The evaluation of the financial bids will be based on the combined 
Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) Method. Scrutiny and evaluation 
of the financial bids shall be conducted as follows. 

 
In the event of difference between the financial mentioned in figures and 
words, the financial in words shall be considered valid and binding. 

 
Scores of the financial bid evaluation would be weighed on a scale of 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 11 
 

25. The Bidder with the lowest Financial Quote shall be awarded 100 marks. 
The marks obtained by the bidders in the financial bid evaluation shall be 
considered as Financial Score (FS). 

 

The financial bid Score of the other Technically Qualified bidders shall 
be computed as per the following formula. 

FS = 100 x (Pmin / Pb) 
Where, 
FS = Financial Bid Score for the bidder under consideration 
Pmin = minimum financial quoted by any bidder 
Pb = financial quoted by the bidder under consideration 

 
The Technical Score (TS) and the Financial Bid Score (FS) secured by 
each bidder shall be subjected to the Technical Weightage WT = 0.75 
(the weight given to the technical bid); Wp = 0.25 (the weightage given 
to the financial bid). The combined score (S) for the bidder shall be 
computed as per the following formula. 

S = (TS x 0.75) + (FS x 0.25) 

 
The bidder securing the highest combined score (S) shall be considered 
as the successful bidder and considered for award of the contract. 

 
Scrutiny and evaluation of Financial Bids shall be conducted based 
only on the following criteria: 

• The Estimate Cost of this Work with Tax = Rs. XXXXXXX ( In 
Word- 

• Only the Total Quoted financial in the bid inclusive tax, 
submitted by the bidders will be considered for evaluation 
as a principle of budgetary constraint. 

• Abnormally low quotes below the estimated cost shall be 
treated as unviable from quality and feasibility 
considerations and shall be summarily rejected. 

 
Negotiations 
The SPs who is recommended for award of the contract will be called for 
both technical and financial negotiations, the details of which are outlined 
below: 

Negotiations will be held at the date and address indicated. Representatives 
conducting negotiations on behalf of the SP must have written authority 
to negotiate and conclude a contract. 

 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 12 
 

Technical negotiations: Negotiations will include a discussion of the 
technical proposal, the proposed technical approach and methodology, 
work plan, and organization and staffing, and any suggestions made by the 
SP to improve the terms of reference. The APSAC and the SP(s) will finalize 
the ToR, staffing schedule, work schedule, logistics, and reporting. These 
documents will then be incorporated in the Contract as description of 
services. Special attention will be paid to clearly defining the inputs and 
facilities required from the APSAC to ensure satisfactory implementation of 
the assignment. The APSAC shall prepare minutes of negotiations which will 
be signed by the representatives of both APSAC and SP. 

Financial negotiations: After the technical negotiations are over, 
financial negotiations should be carried out in order to reflect any change in 
financials due to change in scope of work or due to clarification on any 
aspect of the technical proposal during the technical negotiations. Under 
no circumstance, the financial negotiation shall result in to increase in 
the financial originally quoted by the SP. 

If applicable, it is the responsibility of the SP, before starting financial 
negotiations, to contact the local tax authorities to determine the local 
tax amount to be paid by the SP under the contract. The financial 
negotiations will include a clarification (if any) of the SP’s tax liability, and 
the manner in which it will be reflected in the contract; and will reflect the 
agreed technical modifications in the cost of the services. 

Availability of professional staff/experts: Having selected the SP on the 
basis of, among other things, an evaluation of proposed professional staff, 
the APSAC expects to negotiate a contract on the basis of the professional 
staff named in the proposal. Before Contract negotiations, the APSAC will 
require assurances that the professional staff will be actually available. The 
APSAC will not consider substitutions during contract negotiations unless 
both parties agree that undue delay in the selection process makes such 
substitution unavoidable or for reasons such as death or medical incapacity. 
If this is not the case and if it is established that professional staff were 
offered in the proposal without considering their availability, the SP may be 
disqualified. Any proposed substitute shall have equivalent or better 
qualifications and experience than the original candidate and be submitted 
by the SP within the period of time specified in the letter of invitation to 
negotiate. 

 

 
 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 13 
 

Award of contract and commencement of work 

After completing the negotiation, the APSAC shall issue a Letter of 
Acceptance/Intent, notifying the award of contract to the selected SP, 
who is L1, and promptly notify all other SP(s) who have submitted 
proposals about the final decision. After the Contract signature, the 
APSAC shall return the unopened financial proposals to the unsuccessful 
SP(s). 

After fulfilling all the formalities/ preconditions mentioned in the standard 
form of contract, the SP will sign a contract on a stamp paper worth 100/- 
within 15 days of issuance of the letter of acceptance. The project 
completion period is with respect to the date of signing of the contract. 

Security Deposit: Within 15 days after receipt of the Letter of 
Acceptance/Intent, the successful SP will have to furnish along with the 
agreement a security deposit @ 3 % of the value of the Contract, in the form 
of a Bank Guarantee in DD on any Nationalized Bank (drawn in favour of 
Director, Arunachal Pradesh Space Application Centre, Govt. of Arunachal 
Pradesh) valid for 12 months from the date of letter of intent with a 
provision of its further extension/ revalidation up to the period of warranty 
of the total solution whichever is later. 

The SP is expected to commence and complete the assignment/job at 
the location specified within 3 months after signing the contract. 

 
 

9. PAYMENTS FOR THE SERVICES 

For making any payment, the SP has to submit an invoice to the Employer specifying the amount 
due The Employer on receipt of invoice would make all payments to the SP within 45 (Forty- 
Five) days from the date of receipt in the office of the APSAC. No payment will be released 
without submission of the necessary Performance Security for the entire project. 

The security deposit will be released after the final deployment and successful tests. The 
payment will be based on the delivery milestones. On successful completion of the milestone the 
vendor shall submit the deliverables to APSAC for verification. APSAC shall verify the deliverables 
submitted by the bidder within 7 days of receipt of the same and shall issue acceptance by the 
competent authority. On successful acceptance of the deliverables, the vendor shall raise invoice 
to APSAC along with copy of the acceptance letter of the deliverables issued by APSAC. APSAC 
shall release the payment as per the payment schedule as early as possible from the date of receipt 
of the invoice. The payment schedule based on progressive/milestones is described in the 
following table. 

 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 14 
 

 

10. SUB-CONTRACTING OF THE PROJECT & CHANGE IN COMPANY STRUCTURE 

Sub-contracting of the project shall not be allowed. Further, the Solution Provider (SP) will be 
solely responsible for the whole project and all of the conditions as laid under this tender 
documents. 

The Membership/Board structure of the SP, if changed after the SP is selected. The SP shall accordingly 
inform the APSAC of such changes and amend the contract wherever applicable or deemed fit. 

11. CONFIDENTIALITY 

Information relating to evaluation of proposals and recommendations concerning award shall not 
be disclosed to the SP who submitted the proposals or to other persons not officially concerned 
with the process, until the publication of the award of contract. The undue use by any SP of 
confidential information related to the process may result in the rejection of its proposal and may be 
subject to the provisions of the Employer’s antifraud and corruption policy. 

12. COMMUNICATION 

The SP should make sure that the solution proposed and the software applications developed as 
part of this proposal will interact seamlessly with the communication facilities already being set up or 
planned to be set up. Dedicated Broadband Internet Facility is required at the location. 

13. WARRANTY AND MAINTENANCE 

The SP should provide warranty for the entire system, after the system is commissioned and declared 
operational. The SP is required to provide direct warranty for the Hardware/application software 
developed as part of this project and Performance Warranty of 3 years for the entire system. 

Sl. No. MILESTONES Amount to be 
released on 

Completion of the 
Milestones 

1. Procurement of High Resolution (HR) archive data 
for the year 2015 and fresh Image tasking for 
Daporijo study area of 12 sq.km. (Payment to be 
released in advance for procurement of satellite 
images) 
  

60% 

2. Generation of Digital Surface Model, Digital Terrain 
Model, DEM, Contour 2.5 mtr. and Land use and 
Land cover for the year 2015 & 2025. 
  

30% 

3. Ground Sampling and data collection for various 
point of interest of the study area and Change 
Analysis. 
  

10% 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 15 
 

 

14. SUBMISSION AND RECEIPT OF PROPOSALS 

Only one proposal should be submitted by a SP. If a SP submits or participates in more than one 
proposal, such proposals shall be disqualified. 

i) The original proposal (technical and financial) shall contain no interlineations or 
overwriting. Submission letters for both technical and financial proposals should 
respectively. 

ii) An authorized representative of the SP(s) shall sign all pages of the original technical and 
financial proposals. The authorization shall be in the form of a written Power of 
Attorney accompanying the proposal or in any other form demonstrating that the 
representative has been duly authorized to sign. The signed technical and financial 
proposals shall be marked ORIGINAL or COPY as appropriate. 

iii) The technical proposals shall be sent to the addresses referred to in the data sheet and in 
the number of copies indicated All required copies of the technical proposal are to be made 
from the original. If there are discrepancies between the original and the copies of the 
technical proposal, the original governs. 

iv) APSAC shall not be responsible for any postal delays in receipt of the tender document. 
Documents received through FAX and e-mail etc. shall not be acceptable or considered for 
the tender. 

v) The original and all copies of the technical and financial proposal shall be placed in a sealed 
envelope clearly marked TECHNICAL PROPOSAL and FINANCIAL PROPOSAL respectively 
and shall be placed, along with sealed envelope containing EMD of Rs 35,000/- (thirty five 
thousand only) for APST and Rs 70,000/- (Seven thousand only) for Non- APST in the form of 
Demand Draft favoring Joint Director, Arunachal Pradesh Space Application Centre 
(APSAC), Itanagar, ARUNACHAL PRADESH payable at Itanagar in a sealed envelope with the 
number of the tender document and name of the assignment marked. The amount paid 
towards cost of tender document is non-refundable. The envelopes containing the 
technical, financial proposals and EMD fee shall be placed into an outer envelope and 
sealed and addressed to the Joint Director, Arunachal Pradesh Space Centre 
(APSAC), Daying Ering Colony, ESS Sector, Itanagar-791111, Arunachal Pradesh 
(India) and the wrapper clearly be marked PROPOSAL FOR ………….. This outer envelope shall 
bear the submission address, reference number and title of the assignment, and be clearly 
marked DO NOT OPEN, EXCEPT IN THE PRESENCE OF THE OFFICIAL APPOINTED. APSAC shall not 
be responsible for misplacement, losing or premature opening if the outer envelope is 
not sealed and/or marked as stipulated. 

i) This circumstance may be cause for rejection of the proposal. If the financial proposal is 
not submitted in separate sealed envelopes duly marked as indicated above, this will 
constitute grounds for declaring the proposal non-responsive. 

ii) The proposals must be sent to the address/addresses indicated in data sheet and received by 
the APSAC no later than the time and the date indicated in the data sheet. Any proposal 
received by the APSAC after the deadline for submission will be returned unopened. 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 16 
 

 

 

Eligibility Criteria: 
 

Criteria, sub-criteria, and point system for the evaluation of Technical Proposals are: 

Sl. No. Criteria Marks 

1 Specific experience of the Consultant relevant to the scope of 
the Tender Document: 

a) Experience of similar work (Each Project 5 mark, maximum 
20 marks) 

 
b) Experience of consultant working in North East India 

relevant to the scope of the Tender Document. 

20 
 

 
10 

 
 

 
10 

2 Experience in carrying out Urban sprawl, LULC, Topographic Land 
Survey. Attach work order. 

20 

3 Empanelment and Certifications and documents of Consultant: 
a) Registered Company/Firms, GST. 
b) Empanelment with APSAC, Itanagar 
b) ISO 9001:2015 & ISO 27001:2013 

10 
 

4 
3 
3 

4 Financial Status of Consultant: 
Average Turnover for last 3 audited financial years 

a) More than 50 lakhs INR 
b) More than 40 lakhs and less than 50 lakhs 
c) More than 35 lakhs and less than 40 lakhs 

10 
 

10 
5 
3 

5 Presentation of the proposed methodology, Technical Approach & 
work plan relevant to the scope of the Tender document. 

30 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 17 
 

 

 
 

6 Key professional staff qualifications and competence for the 
assignment: 

a) Lead Developer 
b) Development team 
c) Project manager 
d) Image Processing Professional 
e) GIS Professional 

10 
 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

Total points for the six criteria (1 to 6) 100 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



“Generation and mapping of Urban Sprawl foundational dataset in 1:1000 scale for 
Daporijo, Upper Subansiri using High Resolution Satellite Imagery (HRSI)” 

 

 

pg. 18 
 

FINANCIAL BIDS FORM 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Sl.No. COMPONENTS AMOUNT (Rs. In 
Lakhs) 

1. Procurement of High Resolution (HR) archive data 
for the year 2015 and fresh Image tasking for 
Daporijo study area of 12 sq.km. (Payment to be 
released in advance for procurement of satellite 
images) 
  

 

2. Generation of Digital Surface Model, Digital Terrain 
Model, DEM, Contour 2.5 mtr. and Land use and 
Land cover for the year 2015 & 2025. 
  

 

3. Ground Sampling and data collection for various 
point of interest of the study area and Change 
Analysis. 
  

 

 Sub- Total   

 GST@18%  

 Grand Total  

In words: 


